

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALDINE TYLER, on behalf of herself
and all others similarly situated,

Petitioner,

v.

HENNEPIN COUNTY, and DANIEL P. ROGAN,
Auditor-Treasurer, in his official capacity,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE DAVID C. WILKES,
LEGAL SERVICES OF THE HUDSON VALLEY,
AND LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF ROCKLAND
COUNTY, INC., IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TANYA DWYER
DANIEL MCENROE
LEGAL SERVICES OF THE
HUDSON VALLEY
1 Park Place, Ste. 202
Peekskill, NY 10566

DAVID C. WILKES
Counsel of Record
1407 Broadway, Ste. 4002
New York, NY 10018
Telephone: 212-953-5000
dwilkes@hermankatz.com

DEREK TARSON
LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF
ROCKLAND COUNTY, INC.
2 Congers Road, Ste. 1
New City, NY 10956

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	2
ARGUMENTS.....	4
I. Surplus Retention Effectively Violates the Takings Clause	4
A. New York State’s Law and Practice Illustrates the Problem of Surplus Retention	5
B. Surplus Retention Is a Property Right Separate from the Right to the Title to Real Property Encumbered by Tax Debt	11
C. <i>Nelson</i> Is Distinguishable Because the Regulation at Issue Permitted Taxpayers the Opportunity to Claim Surplus.....	13
D. Just Compensation Is Due Because the Condition Precedent to Loss of the Surplus Is Not Rationally Related to the Property Interest.....	16
II. The Eighth Amendment Restraint Against Excessive Fines Is Violated by <i>In Rem</i> Tax Forfeitures	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Civil <i>In Rem</i> Tax Forfeiture Is “Grossly Disproportionate” to the Redemption Amount and Therefore Should Be Considered a Fine within the Meaning of the Eighth Amendment	24
B. Civil <i>In Rem</i> Tax Forfeiture Is not “Purely Remedial” Because It “Bares All the Hallmarks of Punishment”	27
C. The Excessive Fines Test Should Be Applied to Civil <i>In Rem</i> Tax Forfeiture	29
III. Tax Forfeiture Is Catastrophic for Homeowners and Strains Public Benefits Programs	31
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	23, 25, 30
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996)	27
<i>BFP v. Resol. Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	13
<i>Bogie v. Town of Barnet</i> , 129 Vt. 46 (1970)	8
<i>Elinor Homes Co. v. St. Lawrence</i> , 113 A.D.2d 25 (N.Y. App. Div. 1985).....	7
<i>Hall v. Meisner</i> , 51 F.4th 185 (6th Cir. 2022)	12, 13
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 908 N.W.2d 345 (Minn. 2018).....	20, 21
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	26
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987)	18, 22
<i>Hoge v. Chautauqua Cnty.</i> , 173 A.D.3d 1731 (N.Y. App. Div. 2019).....	6
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015)	8
<i>In re Foreclosure of Tax Liens, Borough of Brooklyn sub nom. City of New York v. Chapman Docks Co.</i> , 1 A.D.2d 895, 149 N.Y.S.2d 679 (1956)	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 581 U.S. 455 (2017)	27, 30, 31
<i>Lansing v. Goelet</i> , 1827 WL 2536 (N.Y. 1827).....	13
<i>Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791 (1983)	28
<i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , 352 U.S. 103 (1956)	3, 4, 13-16
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland Cnty.</i> , 505 Mich. 429 (2020)	8
<i>Sheehan v. Suffolk Cnty.</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 52 (1986)	8, 9, 17
<i>Stockwell v. U.S.</i> , 80 U.S. 531 (1871)	30
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516 (1982)	5, 8, 16, 17, 22
<i>Thomas Tool Servs., Inc. v. Town of Croydon</i> , 145 N.H. 218 (2000)	8
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 203 L. Ed. 2d 11 (Feb. 20, 2019).....	23, 27
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.</i> , 26 F.4th 789 (8th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>U.S. v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996)	30
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	3, 23, 25, 26, 29-31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Lawton</i> , 110 U.S. 146 (1884)	13
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 104 U.S. 216 (1881)	13
<i>United States v. Toth</i> , 33 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022).....	31
<i>Valente v. Culver</i> , 124 A.D.2d 950 (N.Y. App. Div. 1986).....	28
 STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 281.18 (West)	20
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 345.31 (West)	20
Real Prop. Tax Law § 1136(3) (McKinney)	4-7, 9, 14
RPTL § 1136	3, 20, 22
<i>U.S. Const.</i> amend. XIV, § 1	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bill Jacket, L. 1993, ch. 602 (N.Y. 1993).....	27
Nicholas M. McLean, <i>Livelihood, Ability to Pay, and the Original Meaning of the Excessive Fines Clause</i> , 40 Hastings Const. L.Q. 833 (2013).....	26
R. Todd Ingram, <i>The Crime of Property: Bennis v. Michigan and the Excessive Fines Clause</i> , Denver Law Review, Vol. 74, Issue 1, Article 9 (January 1996)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Reconciling State Sovereign Immunity with the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 1068 (2016).....	10
<i>Validity, Construction, and Application of State Statutes Implementing the Uniform Unclaimed Property Act or its Predecessor—Modern Status</i> , 29 A.L.R.6th 507.....	21
<i>Out of Reach, The High Cost of Housing</i> (2023), https://nlihc.org/oor	32, 33
John Rao, <i>The Other Foreclosure Crisis: Property Tax Lien Sales</i> , Nat'l Consumer Law Ctr. (Jul. 2012).....	32
Lori A. Trawinski, <i>Nightmare on Main Street: Older Americans and the Mortgage Market Crisis</i> , AARP Public Policy Institute (July 2016), https://bit.ly/3IU9mwJ	32, 33
U.S. Dep't of Hous. and Urban Devel., <i>Aging in Place: Facilitating Choice and Independence</i> (Fall 2013), https://bit.ly/3rloGD	32
